

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

*and*

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,  
*Defendants.*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California, No. 09-cv-03329 (Wilken, C.J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION**

---

GLENN D. POMERANTZ  
KELLY M. KLAUS  
LUIS LI  
ROHIT K. SINGLA  
CAROLYN H. LUEDTKE  
THANE REHN  
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL  
JESLYN A. MILLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907  
(415) 512-4000

SETH P. WAXMAN  
LEON B. GREENFIELD  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
DAVID M. LEHN  
WEILI J. SHAW  
MATTHEW J. TOKSON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

GREGORY L. CURTNER  
ROBERT J. WIERENGA  
KIMBERLY K. KEFALAS  
SUZANNE L. WAHL  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
350 Main Street, Suite 210  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 222-1500

November 14, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT .....	6
I. THE NCAA AND THE “REVERED TRADITION OF AMATEURISM IN COLLEGE SPORTS” .....	6
A. The History Of The NCAA As Regulator of Amateur College Sports .....	6
B. The NCAA And Amateurism Today .....	8
C. The Benefits Of The NCAA’s Commitment To Amateurism .....	11
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	13
A. Pretrial .....	13
B. Trial And Ruling .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE NCAA’S AMATEURISM RULES DEFINE COLLEGIATE SPORTS AS A UNIQUE PRODUCT AND ARE THEREFORE VALID AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	21

A.	<i>Board of Regents</i> Compels The Conclusion That The Challenged Rules Are Valid As A Matter Of Law .....	22
B.	Courts Have Consistently Recognized That Eligibility Rules Such as Those at Issue Here Are Valid As A Matter Of Law Under <i>Board of Regents</i> .....	25
C.	The District Court Erroneously Disregarded <i>Board of Regents</i> .....	26
II.	THE CHALLENGED NCAA RULES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE SHERMAN ACT BECAUSE THEY DO NOT REGULATE “COMMERCIAL” ACTIVITY.....	32
III.	PLAINTIFFS LACK ANTITRUST INJURY .....	35
A.	Live-Game Broadcasts .....	36
B.	Videogames .....	41
C.	Archival Footage .....	43
IV.	THE CHALLENGED NCAA RULES ARE VALID UNDER A RULE-OF-REASON ANALYSIS .....	43
A.	The Challenged Rules Do Not Have Significant Anticompetitive Effects In The Relevant Market .....	45
B.	The Challenged Rules Have Substantial Procompetitive Benefits.....	49
C.	The Court’s Alternative Rule Is Illegitimate.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Pages
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 25, 26, 35, 51, 57
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. General Telephone Co. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	59, 60
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	21, 25, 28
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. American Automobile Ass’n</i> , 454 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	58
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	32
<i>Association for Intercollegiate Athletics for Women v. NCAA</i> , 558 F. Supp. 487 (D.D.C. 1983).....	33
<i>Banks v. NCAA</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Barry v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 805 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	58
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	32, 35
<i>Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma v. NCAA</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Okla. 1982).....	29
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	48

<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 224 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. MLB Players Ass’n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	48, 49
<i>Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	46, 56
<i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>College Athletic Placement Services, Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 1974 WL 998 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 1974) .....	35
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. G.T.E. Sylvania Inc.</i> 694 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	60
<i>Dryer v. NFL</i> , 2014 WL 5106738 (D. Minn. Oct. 10, 2014).....	37, 40
<i>Dryer v. NFL</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	37
<i>Dunn v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133, <i>reprinted as amended</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 7731 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>FTC v. BurnLounge, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Gaines v. NCAA</i> , 746 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Tenn. 1990) .....	35

<i>Gionfriddo v. MLB</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 307 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	38
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	34
<i>Haelen Laboratories, Inc. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 202 F.2d 866 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	37
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	56
<i>Jones v. NCAA</i> , 392 F. Supp. 295 (D. Mass. 1975).....	35
<i>Jules Jordan Video, Inc. v. 144942 Canada Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Justice v. NCAA</i> , 577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983) .....	30
<i>Keller v. Electronic Arts Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	37, 39, 40, 42
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	56
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	51, 58
<i>Laws v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	21, 51
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 30, 54, 58
<i>National Football League v. Alley, Inc.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 6 (S.D. Fla. 1983).....	37

<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	26, 34
<i>NYEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	56
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	58, 60
<i>Ray v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2766187 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 8, 2014).....	40
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	26, 34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	38
<i>Sundance Land Corp. v. Community First Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 840 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>Tanaka v. University of Southern California</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	34, 43
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....	28
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn &amp; Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	58
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	56
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	56
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	38

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*,  
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....36

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.  
§ 1 ..... 1, 13, 32  
§ 26 ..... 1

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1291 ..... 1  
§ 1292(a)(1) ..... 1  
§ 1331 ..... 1  
§ 1337 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Areeda, Phillip E., & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2002) .....48

Department of Education, *Federal Pell Grant Program* (Apr. 9, 2014),  
*available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/programs/fpg/index.html> .....53

Peter, Josh, *Little League Means Big Business as Revenues Soar*, USA  
Today (Aug. 22, 2014), *available at* [http://www.usatoday.com/  
story/sports/2014/08/22/little-league-world-series-williamsport-  
pa-steve-keener/14404095/](http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/2014/08/22/little-league-world-series-williamsport-pa-steve-keener/14404095/) .....31
